
2008 OPRC Standings 

29-Nov-08

Overall

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Craig Henderson PMSC -14 22 14 22 58

Leonid Urlichich MLRC 17 22 14 53

David Legault KWRC 1 17 22 40

Peter Thomson MLRC 17 22 39

William Bacon PMSC 22 17 39

Nick Mathew MLRC 3 -2 12 3 -1 17 35

Ted Mendham PMSC 12 -10 12 10 34

Mark Williams MLRC 12 17 5 34

Peter Kocandrie MLRC 4 6 12 22

Chris Martin TAC 3 3 14 20

Martin Donnelly MLRC 8 10 1 19

Ian Crerar MLRC -1 6 -1 1 10 1 18

Jaak Laan MCO -1 2 2 4 8 16

Martin Walter MCO -2 2 5 6 3 16

Peter Reilly MLRC 2 14 16

Francisco Pereira TAC? 8 6 1 15

Alan Ryall MLRC 8 6 14

Nicola Narini MLRC 4 2 8 14

Matt Barnes MLRC 12 1 13

Patrice Potvin MLRC 10 2 1 13

Dmitri Kishkarev KWRC 10 10

John Cassidy MLRC 8 1 9

John Vanos MLRC 6 1 1 1 9

Jen Horsey KWRC -2 2 2 2 2 8

Jim Stevens KWRC 2 2 1 1 6

Nuwan Dantanarayana MCO? 2 4 6

Paul Pinchbeck MLRC 1 5 6

Richard Szmidt MLRC 2 2 2 6

Andrew Comrie-Picard MLRC 5 5

Robin Fleguel PMSC 1 4 5

Conor Malone MLRC 2 1 1 4

Jeff Lantz KWRC 2 2 4

John Gardhouse MLRC 2 2 4

Rick Williams PMSC 1 2 1 4

Jonathan Strack MLRC 2 1 3

Paul Hartl MLRC 2 1 3

Evan Gamlin MCO? 2 2

Ivan Malo MLRC 2 2

Luis Melo MLRC 2 2

Mark Gardhouse MLRC 2 2

Matt Waters MCO 2 2

Mathieu Dubé MLRC 2 2



Andrew Wallbank KWRC 1 1

Éric Appleby PMSC 1 1

Sergei Grishechkin KWRC 1 1

Tim O'Neil KWRC 1 1

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Dave Shindle MLRC 17 22 14 12 65

Lyne Murphy PMSC -14 22 14 22 58

Pat Lavigne KWRC 1 17 22 40

Peter Watt PMSC 22 17 39

Kelly Mathew MLRC 3 -2 12 4 17 36

Lise Mendham PMSC 12 -8 12 10 34

Phil Narini MLRC 6 3 17 8 34

Ray Felice MLRC 8 12 14 34

Jeff Secor KWRC 22 5 27

Doug Draper KWRC 10 1 10 1 22

Jeff Hagan MLRC 1 14 1 4 20

Bruce Leonard MLRC 2 10 6 18

Brian Maxwell TAC 17 17

Jane Laan MCO -1 2 3 4 8 17

Alan Ockwell MLRC 14 14

Anick Madon KWRC 10 2 1 13

Glenna Chestnutt MLRC 3 1 8 1 13

Luis Melo MLRC 12 12

Ferdinand Trauttmansdorff MCO -2 2 6 3 11

Ole Holter PMSC 10 10

Daniel Buehler SPDA 4 5 9

Ryan Huber MLRC 1 6 1 1 9

Dan Sprongl MLRC 8 8

Jodie Shay SPDA 5 1 1 1 8

Frédérik Charlebois ???? 6 6

Mark Legault MLRC 2 2 2 6

Massimo Narini MLRC 4 2 6

Rebecca Stevens KWRC 2 2 1 1 6

Steve Friebel SPDA 1 5 6

Lori Murphy PMSC 1 2 1 4

Mike Koch MLRC 4 4

Stephen Laye TAC 2 1 3

Andrew Comrie-Picard MLRC 2 2

Anthony Tremblay MLRC 2 2

Conor Malone MLRC 2 2

Dan Flaherty KWRC? 2 2

Dean Campbell MLRC 2 2

Doug Tompsett PMSC 2 2

Douglas Draper KWRC 1 1 2

Éric Losier MLRC 2 2

James Drake  MLRC 2 2



Jim Morrow PMSC 2 2

John Vanos MLRC 2 2

Vince Landreville MCO 2 2

Steve van Rees KWRC 2 2

Dmitri Kuzmin KWRC 1 1

Evan Holt PMSC 1 1

Martin Headland KWRC 1 1

Nancy Frigon PMSC 1 1

Open

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Craig Henderson PMSC -4 9 4 9 22

Leonid Urlichich PMSC 6 9 4 19

David Legault KWRC 6 9 15

Peter Thomson MLRC 6 9 15

William Bacon PMSC 9 6 15

Mark Williams MLRC 4 6 1 11

Nick Mathew MLRC 3 6 9

Chris Martin TAC 1 4 5

Ian Crerar MLRC 1 3 1 5

Martin Donnelly MLRC 2 2 4

Peter Reilly MLRC 4 4

Dmitri Kisharev KWRC 3 3

Jaak Laan MCO 3 3

Matt Barnes MLRC 3 3

Patrice Potvin MLRC 3 3

Francisco Pereira TAC? 2 2

John Cassidy MLRC 2 2

Nicola Narini MLRC 2 2

Paul Pinchbeck MLRC 2 2

Nuwan Dantanarrayana MCO? 1 1

Stéphane McNeil ???? 1 1

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Lyne Murphy PMSC -4 9 4 9 22

Dave Shindle MLRC 6 9 4 3 22

Pat Lavigne KWRC 6 9 15

Peter Watt PMSC 9 6 15

Jeff Secor KWRC 9 1 10

Kelly Mathew MLRC 3 1 6 10

Phil Narini MLRC 1 1 6 2 10

Ray Felice MLRC 2 3 4 9

Brian Maxwell TAC 6 6

Doug Draper KWRC 2 3 5

Alan Ockwell MLRC 4 4

Jeff Hagan MLRC 4 4

Anick Madon KWRC 3 3



Luis Melo MLRC 3 3

Daniel Buehler SPDA 2 2

Jane Laan MCO 2 2

Mike Koch MLRC 2 2

Frédérik Charlebois ???? 1 1

Steve Friebel SPDA 1 1

Group 5

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Martin Walter MCO -9 9 9 9 9 36

Richard Szmidt MLRC 6 6 6 18

Conor Malone MLRC 9 9

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Ferdinand Trauttmansdorff MCO -9 9 9 9 27

Mark Legault MLRC 6 6 6 18

Ryan Huber MLRC 9 9

Glenna Chestnutt MLRC 9 9

Group 2

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Peter Kocandrie MLRC 9 9 9 27

Paul Hartl MLRC 6 6

Robin Fleguel PMSC 6 6

Ivan Malo MLRC 4 4

Rick Williams PMSC 4 4

Jeff Lantz KWRC 3 3

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Glenna Chestnutt MLRC 9 9

Jeff Hagan MLRC 9 9

Dan Sprongle MLRC 9 9

Steve van Rees KWRC 6 6

Steven Laye TAC 6 6

Lori Murphy PMSC 4 4

Production 4

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Ted Mendham PMSC -9 9 9 9 27

Alan Ryall MLRC 9 6 15

Jaak Laan MCO 6 6

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Lise Mendham PMSC 9 -6 9 9 27

Bruce Leonard MLRC 9 6 15

Ole Holter PMSC 9 9

Jane Laan MCO 4 4



Production 3

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Jen Horsey MLRC -9 9 9 9 9 36

Evan Gamblin MCO? 6 6

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Dean Campbell MLRC 9 9

Andrew Comrie-Picard MLRC 9 9

Jim Morrow MCO 9 9

Production 2

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Jim Stevens KWRC 9 9 18

John Gardhouse MLRC 9 6 15

Matt Waters MCO 9 9

Jonathan Strack MLRC 6 6

Luis Melo MLRC 6 6

Mark Gardhouse MLRC 4 4

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Rebecca Stevens KWRC 9 9 18

James Drake MLRC 9 9

Vince Landreville MCO 9 9

Anthony Tremblay MLRC 6 6

Conor Malone MLRC 6 6

Bruce Leonard MLRC 6 6

Doug Tompsett PMSC 4 4

Production 1

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Classic

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Richard Szmidt MLRC 17 14 12 43

Greg Healey NASA 1 22 17 40

Robin Fleguel PMSC 22 22

Conor Malone MLRC 22 22

Jeff Lantz KWRC 12 10 22

Rick Williams PMSC 1 17 18

Ivan Malo MLRC 14 14

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Mark Legault PMSC 17 14 14 45

Brian Johnson NASA 1 22 17 40



Jeff Hagan MLRC 22 22

Lori Murphy PMSC 1 17 18

Glenna Chestnutt MLRC 22 14

Steve van Rees KWRC 12 12

Dan Flaherrty KWRC 12 12

Novice

Driver              Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Leonid Urlichich MLRC 22 22 17 61

Mark Williams MLRC 17 22 17 56

Nick Mathew MLRC 14 3 14 22 53

Martin Walter MCO 12 -6 10 22 6 50

Jaak Laan MCO 8 5 14 14 41

Peter Kocandrie MLRC 10 12 17 39

Chris Martin TAC 8 12 17 37

Patrice Potvin MLRC 17 10 27

Alan Ryall  MLRC 14 12 26

David Legault KWRC 22 22

Jen Horsey MLRC 6 4 4 -2 4 18

Francisco Pereira TAC? 14 14

Nuwan Dantanaryana ???? 6 8 14

Ian Crerar KWRC 12 1 13

Paul Pinchbeck MLRC 1 10 11

Luis Melo MLRC 10 10

Robin Fleguel PMSC 1 8 9

Mathieu Dubé MLRC 8 8

Nigel Mathew MLRC 6 6

Richard Szmidt MLRC 2 2 2 6

Conor Malone MLRC 5 5

Jonathan Strack MLRC 4 1 5

Martt Waters  MCO 5 5

Jeff Lantz KWRC 2 2 4

John Gardhouse MLRC 2 2 4

Paul Hartl MLRC 3 1 4

Rick Williams PMSC 1 2 1 4

Ivan Malo MLRC 3 3

Mark Gardhouse MLRC 2 2

Codriver            Club PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Kelly Mathew MLRC 14 -3 14 6 22 56

Jane Laan MCO 8 5 14 17 44

Ferdinand Trauttmansdorff MCO 12 -6 22 8 42

Dave Shindle MLRC 22 17 39

Jeff Secor KWRC 22 17 39

Bruce Leonard MLRC 10 14 14 38

Phil Narini MLRC 8 12 17 37



Anick Madon KWRC 17 10 27

Pat Lavigne KWRC 22 22

Peter Watt  PMSC 22 22

Alan Ockwell KWRC 17 17

Glenna Chestnutt MLRC 5 12 17

Daniel Buehler MLRC 6 8 14

Luis Melo MLRC 14 14

Doug Draper MLRC 12 1 13

Steve Friebel MLRC 1 12 13

Jeff Hagan MLRC 1 10 11

Dan Sprongl MLRC 10 10

Ryan Huber MLRC 10 10

Mark Legault ???? 2 2 5 9

Éric Losier MLRC 8 8

Élise Racette MLRC 6 6

Vince Landreville MCO 6 6

Jim Morrow MCO 5 5

Conor Malone MLRC 4 4

Dean Campbell MLRC 4 4

Lori Murphy PMSC 1 2 1 4

Steve van Rees KWRC 4 4

Steven Laye TAC 3 1 4

Anthony Tremblay MLRC 3 3

Andrew Comrie-Picard MLRC 2 2

Dan Flaherty KWRC 2 2

Doug Tompsett PMSC 2 2

James Drake MLRC 2 2

Evan Holt 1 1

Makes               PN BB BC GCF DSA TP Total

Mitsubishi 20 15 20 20 20 95

Subaru              15 20 15 15 10 20 95

Suzuki 3 4 8 15

Eagle 3 10 13

Volkswagen 12 12

Nissan 3 2 5

Classics score BB, GCF and TP

4 events score if one is BB or GCF, otherwise 3 score

 (Dropped event marked with "(xx)")

       GCF - Galway Cavandish Forest           Aug 9

       DSA - Rallye Defi Ste-Agathe/Duhamel    Sep 5/6

       TP  - Tall Pines                        Nov 21/22

Notes: PN  - Perce Neige                       Feb 8/9

       BB  - Black Bear                        Jun 14

       BC  - Baie des Chaleurs                 Jun 27/28



Makes score all events

- plus 1 point for starting

- plus 1 point for finishing

official results

Class Points score   - 9,6,4,3,2,1

Scoring is based on the scorer's interpretation of the

Makes score - 20,15,12,10,8,6,4,3,2,1

Classics score - 20,15,12,10,8,6,4,3,2,1

Overall Points score - 20,15,12,10,8,6,4,3,2,1

Novice score - 20,15,12,10,8,6,4,3,2,1


